
Tower Hamlets Council 
Local Government Pension Scheme

PENSIONS BOARD
RECONVENED MEETING

________________________________________________
Tuesday, 18 September 2018 at 5.00 p.m.

MP701 - 7th Floor, Town Hall Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: John Jones
Vice-Chair: David Stephen Thompson
Steve Hill, (Representing Pensions Fund Employers)
Councillor Puru Miah, (Representing Pensions Fund Employers)
Annette McKenna, (Representing Admitted Bodies Employers)
John Gray, (Admitted Bodies Representative for Active Fund Members)
1 Vacancy, Active Fund Members' Representative

Substitutes:
Roger Jones

Contact for further enquiries:
Georgina Wills, Democratic Services.
Tel: 0207 364 6695. Email: georgina.wills@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committees

Scan this code 
to your mobile 
phone to view 
Committee 
website. 

Page 1



1. APOLOGIES  

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  (Pages 5 - 
8)

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  (Pages 9 - 20)

To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the unrestricted minutes of the meeting 
of the Pensions Board held on 19 July 2018 and 13 September 2018.

4. SUBMISSIONS FROM FUND MEMBERS  

To consider any written submissions from Fund Members/Stakeholders.

(Submissions must be received by the Clerk to the meeting no later than 5.00p.m. on the 
day before the meeting.)

5. SUBMISSIONS / RESPONSES FROM PENSION COMMITTEE  

6. PRESENTATION FROM PIRC  

7. DISCUSSION ON THE PENSIONS BOARD WORK PLAN AND TRAINING 
FOR 2018/2019  

8. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

8 .1 Voting and Engagement Update for Quarter Ending June 2018  (Pages 21 - 36)

9. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS PENSIONS COMMITTEE  (Pages 37 - 48)

To note the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Committee held on 24 
July 2018.

10. PENSIONS COMMITTEE AGENDA FOR THE FORTHCOMING MEETING  

To Follow 

11. DISCUSSION ON THE REVIEW OF POLICIES IN THE ANNUAL REPORT  

Discussion on review of the following policies as attached to the annual Report: 
 Funding Strategy Statement, 
 Governance Compliance Statement
 Risk Policy

12. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 26 November 2018
 7 March 2019

Page 2



13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

The next meeting will be held at Thursday, 26 November 2018 in Room MP702 - 7th 
Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London E14 2BG.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website.

Once you have recorded an interest in the Register, you are not then required to declare that 
interest at each meeting where the business is discussed, unless the interest is a Disclo
[...]
f more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



PENSIONS BOARD, 19/07/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

                   LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS BOARD 
 

HELD AT 10.05 A.M. ON THURSDAY, 19 JULY 2018 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM ONE - TOWN HALL MULBERRY PLACE 
 

Members Present: 
 
John Jones (Chair)        (Independent Chair)        
David Stephen Thompson (Vice Chair)     (Retired/Deferred Pension Fund Members)
Councillor Puru Miah (Member)    
John Gray (Member)              
 

(Representing Pensions Fund Employers) 
(Representing Active Admitted/Statutory 
Bodies Pension Fund Members) 

 
Others Present  

Kevin Cullen  

 

Client Relations Director (London CIV) 

Officers Present:  

Ngozi Adedeji  (Senior Lawyer, Legal Services) 

Neville Murton   (Divisional Director, Finance, Procurement and 

  Audit) 

Kevin Miles  (Chief Accountant,  Resources) 

Bola Tobun 

Tim Dean  

 (Investments and Treasury Manager, Resources) 

           (Pension Team Leader)  

Georgina Wills  (Committee Services Officer) 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair noted apologies from Steve Hill, Roger Jones and Stephen 
Stratton. 
 
The Chair advised the Board that Steve Stratton had resigned from the 
Pensions Board and this was due to personal reasons. The Chair requested 
that Mr Stratton be formally thanked for his hard work and contribution to the 
Pensions Board over the past three years and that this be recorded in the 
minutes. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
The Chair proposed that David Stephen Thompson be appointed as Vice-
Chair for the rest of the Municipal Year. There being no other nominations it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That David Stephen Thomson is appointed as Vice-Chair for the remainder of 
the Municipal Year. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



PENSIONS BOARD, 19/07/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

3. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
John Gray, Admitted Bodies Representative Active Fund, declared an interest 
on Item 9, Minutes of the Previous Pensions Committee – item 6.2 Pensions 
Scheme Administration Report / One Housing’s withdrawal from the LBTH 
Pensions Fund. This was on the basis that he had met with the Chair of One 
Housing. 
 
VARY ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
At the request of the Chair, the Board agreed to vary the order of business. To 
aid clarity, the minutes are presented in the order that the items originally 
appeared on the agenda. 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2018 were agreed and 
approved as a correct record subject to the below amendments. 
 
Item 11 Pensions Committee Agenda for the forthcoming Meeting. (6.1 
Revised Investment Strategy Statement and Investment Options 
Considerations)   
 
Sentence which reads ‘The Fund’s current funding level is at 90% and this 
equates to £150million be amended to ‘The Fund’s deficit level is at 90% and 
this deficit equates to £150million’. 
 
Matters Arising 
 

• Item 4 Unrestricted Minutes: Matters Arising  
 
Members requested that the LCIV be asked to provide an update on what 
actions had been undertaken in relations to Tesla refusal to engage with 
Trade Unions. 
 

• Item 7 Discussion And Presentation From the Pensions Regulator 
(TPR)  

 
Members were advised that an assessment on data quality was to be 
undertaken later in the month. 
 

• Item 11 Pensions Committee Agenda for the forthcoming Meeting.  
 
Item 6.2 - Pensions Scheme Administration Update) Pensions Administration / 
Finance Restructure 
 
Neville Murtion, Divisional Director, Finance, Procurement and Audit briefed 
members about the Finance Service Area restructure. The Board was advised 
that consultation with staff members in the respective areas had been 
undertaken. The final proposals are currently being drafted and there are 
ongoing discussions on which ‘job titles’ should be assimilated. Members 

Page 10



PENSIONS BOARD, 19/07/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

were advised that staff members had advocated for the Pensions Team and 
Pension Payroll Team to remain as two separate teams. 
 
The Board was advised that a Pensions and Pensions Investment Team was 
to be created and that a Team Manager would oversee two senior level posts. 
These Posts will be graded as P04. Members were advised that the grades 
had been revaluated and the posts were now in parity with similar senior roles 
in other service areas. One of the post hold will focus on Accountancy and 
Investment. There have been no changes in the number of Scale 6 and SO2 
posts. A ‘career grade pathway’ has now been created for both administrators 
and officers. 
 
Members held discussions about the restructure and stressed the importance 
of the service areas responsible for the Pensions Administrations and 
Investments being adequately resourced and staffed. The Board noted that 
the administration of Pensions Schemes was becoming more complicated 
and commented that the Financial Regulators were increasingly monitoring 
this area and stressed the importance of officers having the requisite ‘skills 
sets’ to undertake the above role.  
 
Following questions from Members, Officers advised that under the new 
structure, the Senior Officers roles will focus on Pensions and Strategy. These 
post holders will be graded at LPO9 and LPO7 and be expertise in their fields.  
 
Officers advised that the proposed restructure would ensure that the Service 
Area is resilience and led to an increase focus on the Pensions Fund. Senior 
Officers will also be provided with more support. 
 

o Item 6.4 - Update on Pensions Fund Procurement Plans 2017/2018   
 
Officers advised the Board that a meeting was to be held with State Street in 
the forthcoming weeks and that ‘Class Action Reports’ were
[...]

Members were advised that LBTH Pensions Scheme was compliant in more 
areas of the Code. This includes the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDRP) notes 
and application forms; these documents have now been updated. Members 
were advised that Aviva, the Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVC) 
providers were DBS compliant. These documents are jointly managed by the 
Pensions Administration Manager and Investment and Treasury Manager. 
 
Members were informed that a review of the contents of the Annual Benefits 
Statement was to be undertaken. The above will be carried out before the 
documents are issued. All Annual Benefits Statements must be issued by 
August 2018. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the Code of Compliance Checklist and the further work which is 
required and being undertaken. 
 

8.4 Procurement and Insurance  
 
Neville Murton, Divisional Director, Finance, Procurement and Audit provided 
an update on Procurements. Members were advised that Indemnity for 
Pensions Board was to be put in place and that Colin Robertson had been 
appointed as the Independent Advisor. The appointment was made in June 
2018.  
 
Members agreed that Mr Robertson should be invited to their meeting in 
November 2018 and be requested to give a briefing about their investment 
strategy. 

Page 16



PENSIONS BOARD, 19/07/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

9 

 
Members were advised that the Pensions Committee had appointed CQS as 
their MAC Manager; the portfolio will be managed by the LCIV.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To note the update and 
 

2. That the Independent Advisor be invited to attend the Pensions Board 
in November and be requested to provide a brief about the LBTH 
Pensions Fund Investments Strategy. 

 
9. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS PENSIONS COMMITTEE  

 
The Board reviewed the minutes of the Pensions Committee held on 14 
March 2018 and noted the contents. 
 
Matter Arising  
 
Item 6.2 Pensions Scheme Administration Update / One Housing 
 
John Grey advised that there had been poor consultation regarding One 
Housing proposal to withdraw from the LBTH Pensions Fund. To date there 
has been no assessment or evaluation undertaken. The Actuaries are 
currently liaising with Judicators. At present One Housing continues to remain 
as a Fund Member.  
  

10. PENSIONS COMMITTEE AGENDA FOR THE FORTHCOMING MEETING  
 
The Board noted the Agenda for the meeting which was to be held on 24 July 
2018. 
 
Item 7.2 Draft Pensions Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2017/18 
 
Members commented about the Pensions Committee Attendance record for 
the 2017 / 18 Municipal Year and requested that officers provide feedback on 
attendance. 
 
Members noted that the Equity Protection for the LBTH Pensions Fund would 
cost £250,000 and that the scheme was in place for a period of 18 months. 
The meeting was advised that scheme provides protection for losses up to 
30%. Outside participation is 10%; if there is any further participation cost will 
be incurred. 
 
The Equity market has depreciated and this has left Fund Managers such as 
Ruffer in a volatile position. There has been a devalue of £38m. Absolute 
Returns Bond Management have also not performed well. 
 
Members raised questions about deficits and future contributions and were 
advised that Fund had a surplus at the end of March 2018 and that the 

Page 17



PENSIONS BOARD, 19/07/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

10 

Council contribution rates to maintain the solvency of the Fund amounted to 
19.9% and this equated to around £50m. 
 
Members commented about the Universal Fund Programme and commended 
the performance of the LBTH Pension Fund. The Board noted that the Fund’s 
value had increase by £113m and the last valuation was in March 2016. Since 
the last valuation the funding level has increased by 5.4% to 88.2%. The 
funding level is the highest recorded. Members agreed a presentation on the 
above topic should be made in the future. 
 
Officers advised the Board that the Draft LBTH Pensions Fund Annual Report 
and Annual Accounts had been approved by the Audit Committee and that no 
concerns had been raised by the latter. 
 

11. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

• 13 September 2018 

• 22 November 2018 

• 7 March 2019 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
None. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.50 a.m.  
 
 

Chair, John Jones 
Pensions Board 

 

Page 18



PENSIONS BOARD, 13/09/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS BOARD

HELD AT 10.05 A.M. ON THURSDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2018

COMMITTEE ROOM ONE - TOWN HALL MULBERRY PLACE

Members Present:

John Jones (Chair) (Independent Chair)
Annette McKenna (Member) (Pensions Board Member representing) 

(Admitted Bodies Employers)
Officers Present:
Ngozi Adedeji (Senior Lawyer, Legal Services)
Kevin Miles (Chief Accountant,  Resources)
Bola Tobun
Tim Dean 

(Investments and Treasury Manager, Resources)
           (Pension Team Leader, Resources) 

Georgina Wills (Committee Services Officer)

1. APOLOGIES 

The Chair noted apologies from David Stephen Thompson, Councillor Puru 
Miah, John Gray, Steve Hill and Roger Jones.

The Clerk advised the Board that the meeting was inquorate. The Board held 
a short discussion and it was agreed by the Chair that the Pensions Board be 
adjourned and is reconvened on 18 September 2018 at 5pm.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Meeting adjourned 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 

Meeting adjourned 

4. SUBMISSIONS FROM FUND MEMBERS 

Meeting adjourned 

5. SUBMISSIONS / RESPONSES FROM PENSION COMMITTEE 

Meeting adjourned 

6. PRESENTATION FROM PIRC 

Meeting adjourned 

Page 19



PENSIONS BOARD, 13/09/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

7. DISCUSSION ON THE PENSIONS BOARD WORK PLAN AND TRAINING 
FOR 2018/2019 

Meeting adjourned 

8. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

Meeting adjourned 

8.1 Voting and Engagement Update for Quarter Ending June 2018 

Meeting adjourned 

9. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

Meeting adjourned 

10. PENSIONS COMMITTEE AGENDA FOR THE FORTHCOMING MEETING 

Meeting adjourned 

11. DISCUSSION ON THE REVIEW OF POLICIES IN THE ANNUAL REPORT 

Meeting adjourned

12. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

Meeting adjourned 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Meeting adjourned 

The meeting ended at 10.10 a.m. 

Chair, John Jones
Pensions Board

Page 20



Page 1 of 5

Non-Executive Report of the:
PENSIONS BOARD

13 September 2018

Report of: Zena Cooke, Corporate Director of Resources Classification:

Voting and Engagement Update for Quarter Ending June 2018

Originating Officer(s) Bola Tobun, Investment and Treasury Manager
Wards affected All

Introduction
The Fund is a member of the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) and the 
Committee and Board has previously agreed that the Fund should cast its votes at 
investor meetings in line with LAPFF voting recommendations. This report provides 
an update on voting activities on behalf of the Fund.
 

Recommendations:
Members of the Pensions Board are asked to note the contents of this report. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8.1



Page 2 of 5

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 The exercise of voting rights and engagement with investee companies are a 
key part of the Fund’s role as a long term steward of assets. Ensuring good 
corporate governance and the adoption of sustainable business models at the 
companies in which the Fund invests should over the longer term ensure that 
they are able to deliver superior returns to the Fund.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 The Fund would remain a member of LAPFF but to ensure the Fund’s 
Responsible Investment (RI) approach is enhanced the engagement 
approach can be improved by procuring an overlay service rather than relying 
on delegation to fund managers.

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 The subject of voting and engagement has been considered by the Pensions 
Committee on a number of occasions. The Fund wishes to ensure that it is 
able to effectively express its views on ESG issues through the exercise o
[...]
 Fund
• Waltham Forest LB
• Wandsworth LB
• Warwickshire Pension Fund
• West Midlands ITA Pension Fund
• West Midlands Pension Fund
• West Yorkshire Pension Fund
• Wiltshire CC
• Worcestershire CC

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 24/07/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.35 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 24 JULY 2018

ROOM MP702, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON E14 2BG

Members Present:
Councillor Muhammad HM Harun (Chair)
Councillor Shah Ameen
Councillor Andrew Wood
Councillor Rachel Blake
Councillor Leema Qureshi
Councillor Sabina Akhtar
Councillor Shad Chowdhury

Union and Admitted Bodies, Non-Voting Members Present:
Kehinde Akintunde –
Other Councillors Present:
None

Apologies:
Councillor Ehtasham Haque

Others Present:
John Jones Chair  - Pensions Board 
Alex Pearce Mercer
Ciaran Madine
Sam Wreford

Mercer
Mercer

Officers Present:
Suzanne Jones (Support to Neville Murton, Resources) 
Neville Murton Divisional Director, Finance, 

Procurement and Audit )
Ngozi Adedji Legal Services, Law Probity & 

Governance)
Kevin Miles (Chief Accountant,  Resources)
Bola Tobun (Investments and Treasury Manager, 

Resources)
Tim Dean
Colin Robertson

(Pensions Team Leader)
Independent Investment Advisor

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 24/07/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

The Chair invited nominations for the position of Vice-Chair for the Municipal 
Year 2018-19.

Councillor Shah Ameen proposed that Councillor Ehtasham Haque be 
appointed as Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2018 -19. This was seconded 
by Councillor Leema Qureshi. 

The Chair proposed that Councillor Rachel Blake be appointed as the Vice-
Chair; however the nomination was declined by Councillor Blake. There being 
no other nominations, it was 

RESOLVED 

That Councillor Ehtasham Haque be appointed Vice-Chair of Pensions 
Committee for the duration of the Municipal Year.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

None

3. PETITIONS 

Members were advised that a Petition had been received from Adam 
Schneider (and others) regarding Divestment from fossil fuels. The Petition 
was considered at Council on 18 July 2018.

The Petition called for several actions to be undertaken by the Council, these 
include, the immediate freeze of any new investments in fossil fuels in 
particular in the top 200 publicly - traded fossil fuel companies and 
disinvestment from fossil fuel companies. 

Officers advised the meeting that the Pensions Committee had received a 
presentation from Friends of the Earth at a previous meeting. Members were 
reminded that they had held discussions about reducing their Carbon 
Footprint. The LBTH Pensions Fund has the lowest investment in Carbon in 
comparison to other LG Pensions Funds and aims to reduce the carbon 
exposure of their Portfolio by around 70%.

The Pensions Committee agreed that their Carbon Footprint should continue 
to be monitored and reviewed on annual basis. 

RESOLVED

1. To note the Petition submitted by Adam Schneider (and others) regarding 
the Divestment from fossil fuels and

2. That the LBTH Pensions Fund carbon footprint is monitored and reviewed 
annually. 

Page 38



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 24/07/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2018 were approved as an 
accurate record.

Matters Arising

Item 6.1 Revised Investment Strategy Statement And Investment Options 
Considerations.

Members were advised that LBTH Pensions Fund Investment Strategy on 
long lease and infrastructure had been placed on the Pensions Committee 
Forward Plan.

Tower Hamlets Youth Sports Foundation (THYS) application for Admitted 
Body status has been withdrawn and this was due to set criteria being unmet.

Tower Hamlets Community Housing (THCH) has converted from a company 
to

Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS BOARD, 18/09/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS BOARD

HELD AT 5.05 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2018

MP701 - TOWN HALL MULBERRY PLACE
Members Present:

John Jones (Chair) (Independent Chair)
David Stephen Thompson (Vice Chair) (Retired/Deferred Pension Fund 

Members)
Annette McKenna (Member) Pensions Board Member representing 

Admitted Bodies Employers
John Gray (Member) (Representing Active Admitted/Statutory 

Bodies Pension Fund Members)

1. APOLOGIES 

The Chair noted apologies from Steve Hill and Councillor Puru Miah.

The Chair welcomed Annette Mckenna to the Pensions Board. The Board 
was advised that Ms Mckenna was representing Admitted Bodies Employers. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2018 were agreed and 
approved as a correct record.

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2018 were agreed and approved 
as a correct record subject to the below amendments.

Item 2 Appointment of Vice-Chair.

David Stephen Thompson surname be amended and be recorded correctly as 
Thompson

Item 4 Unrestricted Minutes

Neville Murton surname be amended and be recorded correctly.

Item 9 Minutes of the Previous Pensions 

John Gray surname be amended and be recorded correctly as Gray



PENSIONS BOARD, 18/09/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

Matters Arising

Item 4 Unrestricted Minutes:  Matters Arising ((Item 4 Unrestricted Minutes 
Matters Arising) 

Members were advised that the London CIV (LCIV) had not provided a 
response about Tesla labour practise. The Board agreed that a written 
explanation should be sought from the LCIV on the above topic. The Board 
noted that there were concerns regarding the working conditions at Tesla, in 
particular in relation to Health and Safety. The Company is also refusing to 
engage with Trade Unions. Officers advised members that Baillie Gifford was 
a major shareholder in Tesla and reminded the Board that they no longer had 
a contractual relationship with the Fund Manager.

Members noted that the LCIV organise a Managers Day every year and 
agreed that this Forum would be a good opportunity to raise enquiries about 
stated concerns.  

Item 4 Unrestricted Minutes:  Matters Arising (Item 11 Pensions Committee 
Agenda for the forthcoming Meeting / (Item 6.4 – Update on Pensions Fund 
Procurement Plans 2017/2018)

Members were reminded that a majority of their investments were in pooled 
Funds and that they might encounter difficulties when advocating for ‘Class 
Action Report’ and this was dependent on whether this product was also 
desired by the other Investors.  The Board was advised that Northern Trust 
provided this Service and that Officers were currently holding discussions with 
a potential provider. Members were reminded that they had a separate 
mandate with GMO. 

Item 7 Presentation London CIV – Governance Arrangement Update.

Officers advised Members that the LCIV had not responded to queries raised 
by the Board. This included concerns raised over the governance 
arrangements at the LCIV, Fund Managers not following the LAPFF 
guidelines on voting and also the lack of representation on the Shareholders 
Committee. The LCIV has also not responded to the joint letter which was 
sent by the Chairs of the Pensions Board and Pensions Committee. The Chair 
requested that Officers liaise with the Pension Committees about the non-
response and that the LCIV be pursued over the matters raised by the Board 
and those stated in the correspondence.

The Board commented and welcomed the presentation that was provided by 
the LCIV. The Board requested that PIRC be invited to attend a meeting in the 
New Year and deliver a presentation on the LBTH Pensions Fund Investment 
Strategy.

Item 9 Minutes of the Previous Pensions Committee (Matters Arising – Item 
6.2 Pensions Scheme Administration Update / One Housing) 



PENSIONS BOARD, 18/09/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

Officers advised Members that no further communication had been received 
from One Housing regarding their wish to withdraw from the LBTH Pensions 
Fund.

RESOLVED: 

1. That John Gray, Admitted Bodies Representative for Active Fund 
Members, sends Officers online links which provides information on 
Tesla’s labour practise.

2. That the LCIV be invited to a future Pensions Board and be requested 
to advise Members on the reasons why the Body has not responded to 
the Board’s queries. 

3. That Officers liaise with Pensions Committee regarding LCIV failure to 
respond to the joint letter sent by the Committee’s previous Chair and 
the Chair of the Pensions Board and 

4. That the PIRCC be invited to attend Pensions Board in the New Year 
and deliver a presentation on the LBTH Pensions Fund Investment 
Strategy. 

 
4. SUBMISSIONS FROM FUND MEMBERS 

None.

5. SUBMISSIONS / RESPONSES FROM PENSION COMMITTEE 

None.

6. PRESENTATION FROM PIRC 

Item was deferred.

7. DISCUSSION ON THE PENSIONS BOARD WORK PLAN AND TRAINING 
FOR 2018/2019 

The Board held a brief discussion about their Work Plan and Training for the 
Municipal Year. Members were requested to complete their CIFA Forms and 
inform Officers of any training needs. There are four CIFA Forms which needs 
to be completed. The Board was advised that the Co-optees Training will help 
members with completing their CIFA Forms. Officers advised the Board that 
Modules could be completed at the Town Hall, Mulberry Place and that 
workstations were available. 

The TRP will also be offering training. 

RESOLVED

1. To note the update.



PENSIONS BOARD, 18/09/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

2. That Members complete CIFA Forms and Training Modules and 

3. That Members advise Officers of their training needs.

8. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

8.1 Voting and Engagement Update for Quarter Ending June 2018 

Bola Tobun, Investment and Treasury Manager presented a report which 
provided an update on the voting activities at Investors Meeting. The 
Pensions Board and Pensions Committee have previously agreed that the 
Fund should cast its votes at investor meeting in line with LAPFF voting 
recommendations. Members noted that there had been some discordant with 
the above request. 

The Board noted that the LCIV had rejected the Stockholder Proposal for the 
Chair of the Board of Directors to be an independent director. The LCIV had 
advocated that the current position holder performance was good and that the 
Chair of the Board will continue to hold dual positions. Members commented 
that the LBTH LGPS was a large investor within the LCIV and that proposal 
should be adhered. Officers reminded members that the LCIV comprised of 
‘pooled funds’ and was not a ‘separate mandate’ and that the majority view 
would be adopted. 

Members raised questions on whether the LCIV were informed of LAPFF’s 
recommendation before voting and requested that Officers provide an update 
at the next Board. The Board held further discussions regarding voting 
patterns at Investors Meeting and noted that this factor could be considered 
when contracts are approaching for renewal. 

Members noted that the LGIM had investments with Shell and had opposed 
the low carbon business resolution. The resolution was deemed as being ‘too 
prescriptive’. The LGIM has advised that it will continue to monitor its activities 
in alliance to the Paris Agreement. Members raised concerns over the above 
and commented that the London Borough of Tower Hamlets was committed 
to reducing their Carbon Footprint. Officers advised that the LGIM was a 
‘Tracker Fund’ and sits outside the LCIV. 

The Board requested that the Rio? Constitution be forwarded to Board 
Members.

RESOLVED 

1. That Officers review voting patterns at Investors Meetings over a one 
year period and that findings are presented at a future Board. The 
report should also include information on any carbon reduction 
initiatives and proposals regarding remuneration. This report should be 



PENSIONS BOARD, 18/09/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

built in the annual cycle of meetings for both the Pensions Board and 
Pensions Committee.

2. That future reports regarding votes casted at Investors Meetings 
include a table which details how the votes were cast; the table should 
also have a separate column which gives reason for casting votes 

3. That Officers ascertain whether Fund Managers are informed of 
LAPFF’s recommendation before votes are casted and that they report 
their finding at the next Board. and 

4. The Officers forward the Rio Constitution? to Board Members.

9. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

The Board reviewed the minutes of the Pensions Committee held on 14 
March 2018 and noted the contents. 

The Chair commented on the importance of encouraging attendance at the 
Committee and agreed to continue to monitor this area during the year. The 
Board noted that Councillor Andrew Wood was the only returning Member on 
the Committee.  

The Presentation provided by Mercer was reported to be informative.

10. PENSIONS COMMITTEE AGENDA FOR THE FORTHCOMING MEETING 

The Board noted the Agenda for the meeting which was to be held on 18 
September 2018.

Item 6.4 Pension Fund Annual Report 

Officers advised the Board that their Auditors were going to give an unqualified 
reply in relation to the Fund’s Annual Report. This would have prevented the 
Pensions Committee from being able to provide further comments on the 
Report’s contents. At current, amendment can still be made to the Report. The 
meeting noted that the Auditors may review how the Accounts have been 
presented, the value of investments and benefits paid. The Council’s Auditors 
are Deloitte. 

The Chair requested that his name be included in the list of Pensions Board 
Members for 2017/ 2018. 

Members had a brief discussion about Pooled Fund Managers performance and 
noted that some benchmarks had not been met.  This was due to Markets 
positions. Officers advised that Managers will be continued to be assessed every 
three years and that some Funds had been removed and transferred to Multi 
Asset Credit (MAC).



PENSIONS BOARD, 18/09/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

Item 6.5 Pensions Scheme Administration Update 

The Board commended the Pensions Team overall improvement in meeting their 
Performance Indicators (PIs) as set in their Service Standards. Following 
questions from the Board, Officers advised Members that Annual Benefit 
Statements were sent to the Reprographics on 31 August 2018. There is 
uncertainty on whether statements were posted within set time-frames. The 
Board were advised that Statements may have been posted a few days late.

Members noted that PIs regarding General Inquiries had fallen from 82% in April 
2018 to 60% in September 2018. Officer advised that there were a number of 
staffing issues within the Pensions Administration Teams and that during the 
latter periods the Annual Benefit Statements were being prepared. The Board 
was advised that the Pensions Administration was currently undergoing 
restructure and it is anticipated that the changes will create more permanent full 
time staff positions. At present the Pensions Administration staff workforce 
comprises of a mixture of Agency and Permanent staff members. There is also a 
staff member who is on a secondment and is based in the Team three days of 
the week. A total of seven full time positions will be created under the proposed 
restructure.
Officers advised Members that there had a number of enquiries received 
regarding Benefits, in particular whether they can be accessed earlier than 
prescribed. The Board noted that some staff members were able to access their 
benefits early and that individuals are encouraged to seek financial advice before 
undertaking the above. There have been a few transfers to personal Pensions 
Schemes; active fund members are required to seek financial advice and sign 
documents before transfers can be made.

Following further discussion, the Board was advised that training will be provided 
to staff on Benefits Statements and that the documents will be available online in 
the forthcoming year. The Board agreed to continue to monitor the performance 
of the Pensions Administration Team.

RESOLVED 

That John Jones’ name is listed in the Pensions Board 2017 / 2018 Membership 
in the Pensions Fund Annual Report.

11. DISCUSSION ON THE REVIEW OF POLICIES IN THE ANNUAL REPORT 

 Funding Strategy Statement

Officers advised Members that LCIV had a new governance structure and that 
Local Government Pensions Schemes were to be offered to staff via City of 



PENSIONS BOARD, 18/09/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

London. All Funds will be required to give guarantees; at current Officers are 
reviewing terms of conditions of the LCIV. This is to ensure that the proposed 
contractual conditions are favourable to the LBTH Pension Fund and that 
appropriate protection is provided. Members noted that the current LCIV staff 
are on private sector pay rates and are to be provided with public sector 
pensions. 

 Governance Compliance Statement - Item was deferred.

 Risk Policy - Item was deferred.

12. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 26 November 2018
 7 March 2019

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Chair advised the meeting that the CIPA Annual Conference was to be 
held on 22 November 2018. 

The meeting ended at 6.15 p.m. 

Chair, John Jones
Pensions Board


